

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



ISMAEL AHMED DIRECTOR

June 11, 2009

Sherman Taylor Taylor's Special Care Services, Inc. Ste 210 23800 West Ten Mile Rd Southfield, MI 48034

> RE: License #: AS630282991 Taylors AFC-Brandywynne 23345 Brandywynne Southfield, MI 48034

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Mildred Afschwarz

Mildred Schwarcz, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 1000 28 N. Saginaw Pontiac, MI 48342 (248) 972-9131

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

# I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630282991
Licensee Name:	Taylor's Special Care Services, Inc.
Licensee Address:	Ste 210 23800 West Ten Mile Rd Southfield, MI 48034
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 350-0357
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Sherman Taylor, Designee
Name of Facility:	Taylors AFC-Brandywynne
Facility Address:	23345 Brandywynne Southfield, MI 48034
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 350-0357
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	MENTALLY ILL DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

# II. Purpose of Addendum

On January 26, 2009, the licensee submitted a written request to increase the capacity from 4 to 6. On June 10, 2009, the licensee amended his request to increase the capacity from 4 to 5.

### III. Methodology

An onsite inspection was completed on 6/10/2009.

### **IV.** Description of Findings and Conclusions

The proposed resident bedroom is located on the second floor, northeast corner. The bedroom contains 121 square feet of usable floor space. This is adequate for one resident. The facility contains 459 square feet of indoor living space. This exceeds the requirements for five occupants. The bedroom has the required furnishings.

#### V. Recommendation

I recommend that the capacity for this facility be increased from 4 to 5, effective immediately.

Mildred A Schwarez 6/11/09

Mildred Schwarcz Licensing Consultant Date